IM-P029-17  ST Issue 3 1
LCV3, LCV4, LCV6 and LCV7
Lift Check Valves
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
1.	 Safety information
2. 	General
	 product information
3. 	Installation

LCV Gaskets kit (Cover gasket and seat gasket) 	 Spare 1
LCV Internals kit (Cover gasket, seat gasket, spring, disc and seat)	 Spare 2
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available
spares' and state the size and type of trap. Always order spares by using the description
of the LCV and Spare 1 or Spare 2.
Example: 1 off LCV Internals kit – Spare 2, for a Spirax Sarco DN15 LCV4 lift check valve
having flanged EN 1092 PN40 connections.
IM-P029-17  ST Issue 3 21
1
1
2
Fig. 6
IM-P029-17  ST Issue 322
6.2	 Maintenance
Note:
Before actioning any maintenance programme observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.
6.2.1  How to renew the cover gasket (3a) and seat gasket (3b):
- 	 Isolate the LCV and allow the pressure and temperature to reduce to ambient conditions.
- 	After isolation, unscrew the bolts (8) and remove the cover (1), old gasket (3a) and cage (9).
- 	Remove the spring (7) and the disc (6).
- 	Remove the seat (4) and the seat gasket (3b).
- 	Carefully clean the recess.
- 	Refit new seat gasket (3b) and cover gasket (3a).
- 	Replace the internals  -  seat (4) and cage (9) after refitting the disc (6) and spring (7).
- 	Replace the cover (1) and the bolts (8) (for the LCV6 version you must lubricate the screws
when refitting the bolt) and tighten to the recommended torque (see Table 1).
- 	After maintenance has been completed, isolation valves should be opened slowly to allow
pressure and temperature to build up in a controlled manner.
- 	Check for leaks.
6.2.2  How to renew the internal parts - Disc (6), Spring (7) and Seat (4):
- 	 Isolate the LCV and allow the pressure and temperature to reduce to ambient conditions.
- 	After isolation, unscrew the bolts (8) and remove the cover (1), old gasket (3a) and cage (9).
- 	Remove the spring (7) and the disc (6).
- 	Remove the seat (4) and the seat gasket (3b).
- 	Carefully clean the recess.
- 	Refit new seat gasket (3b) and cover gasket (3a).
- 	Refit new internals  -  Seat (4), Disc (6) and Spring (7).
- 	Replace the cage (9).
- 	Replace the cover (1) and the bolts (8) (for the LCV6 version you must lubricate the screws
when refitting the bolt) and tighten to the recommended torque (see Table 1).
- 	After maintenance has been completed, isolation valves should be opened slowly to allow
pressure and temperature to build up in a controlled manner.
- 	Check for leaks.
Table 1  Recommended tightening torque
Item Size Torque
N m
(Ibf ft)EN ASME EN ASME
8
DN15 to DN25
(½" to 1")
LCV3 17 A / F
     " A / F
LCV3 M10
½" - 13 UNC 40 - 50
(30 - 37)Others 19 A / F Others M12
DN32 to DN50
(1¼" to 2")
LCV3 19 A / F
1 " A / F
LCV3 M12
" - 11 UNC 80 - 90
(59 - 66)Others 24 A / F Others M16
DN65 to DN80
(2½" to 3") 24 A / F   1¼" A / F M16 ¾" -    9 UNC 90 - 100
(66 - 74)
DN100
(4") 24 A / F 1 " A / F M16 " - 11 UNC 70 - 80
(52 - 59)
IM-P029-17  ST Issue 3 23
8